DECISION

of Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on consideration of the appeal # 84 submitted to the Central Election Commission in September 11, 2024 in the Elections to the Milli Majlis in September 1, 2024

Regarding the Elections to the Milli Majlis in September 1, 2024, Aydin Ahmed Abilov, registered candidate on Yasamal third Con.EC # 17 applied to the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan (CEC) in September 7, 2024, claiming that the law violations were committed in some polling stations challenged the decision# 21/64 Con.EC ,dated September 7, 2024 on the refusal to register him as a candidate and therefore, requested to restore his offended rights upon the adoption of a relevant decision.

Pursuant to Article 112.1 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan above-mentioned Instruction, election actors may submit a complaint against a decision or action (inaction) offending citizens' election rights within 3 days since the day of publication or getting of that decision, committing that action (inaction) or informing the interested person on that.

Pursuant to Article 112-1.14.1 of the Election Code, if the complaint has been received upon violating the rules for determination, upon new decision or action (inaction) offending citizens' election rights within 3 days since the day of publication or getting of that decision, committing that action (inaction) or informing the interested person on that.

So, during the investigation process, it was determined that Con.EC shall be sent back to the plaintiff due to the missed deadline regarding the part on the law violations committed and the claim on not considering the appeal filed to the Con.EC regarding not considering the appeal by that commission shall not be implemented due to groundlessness groundless factors and the decision # 21/64of that election constituency dated September 7, 2024 shall be kept in force without being amended.

According to Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2, 112, 112-1 of the Election Code the Central Election Commission **decides:**

1. The appeal # 84 dated September 7, 2024 submitted to the Central Election Commission of Aydin Ahmed Abilov, a registered candidate for the Yasamal third Con.EC # 17 in the early elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan held on September 1, 2024 and the candidate A .A Abilov, the

application should not be granted, and the appeal # 84 Decision #21/64 dated September 7, 2024 of the Constituency Election Commission should be kept unchanged.

2. The decision shall be enforced upon its publication.

CEC Chairman Mazahir Panahov

CEC Secretary Mikayil Rahimov

CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova